

NO. 49762-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DARRELL DUANE CLASSEN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.15-1-01711-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. Classen’s convictions for Kidnapping in the First Degree and Attempted Kidnapping in the First Degree do not violate double jeopardy.	1
II. Classen had the benefit of effective assistance of counsel.	1
III. The imposition of the filing fee does not violate equal protection.	1
IV. The \$200 filing fee is mandatory.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Classen’s convictions for Kidnapping in the First Degree and Attempted Kidnapping in the First Degree do not violate double jeopardy.	16
II. Classen had the benefit of effective assistance of counsel.	24
a. <i>Classen’s attorney was not ineffective for not requesting a voluntary intoxication instruction.</i>	28
b. <i>Classen’s attorney was not ineffective for not requesting lesser included instructions.</i>	34
III. The imposition of the filing fee does not violate equal protection.	36
IV. The \$200 filing fee is mandatory.	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107, 86 S.Ct. 760, 15 L.Ed.2d 620 (1966)	37
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70, 127 S.Ct. 649, 166 L.Ed.2d 482 (2006)	34
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993)	41
<i>Flanigan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994)	20
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 282, 288 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 2008)	18
<i>Harmon v. McNutt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 126, 587 P.2d 537 (1978)	37
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 88 Wis.2d 546, 277 N.W.2d 462, 469 (1979)	24
<i>In re Det. of Ross</i> , 114 Wn.App. 113, 56 P.3d 602 (2002)	37
<i>In re Det. Of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)	37
<i>In re Det. Of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999)	37
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 400, 114 P.3d 607 (2005)	34
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.2d 1042 (2013)	39
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)	27
<i>State . Dombos</i> , 143 N.M. 668, 180 P.3d 675 (2008 –NMCA- 035)	18
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)	26
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2008)	40
<i>State v. Boswell</i> , 185 Wn.App. 321, 340 P.3d 971 (2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011)	25
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	29
<i>State v. Dove</i> , 52 Wn.App. 81, 757 P.2d 990 (1988)	17, 18
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)	29, 32
<i>State v. Gabryschak</i> , 83 Wn.App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996)	31, 32
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	26, 27
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 198 Wn.App. 151, 392 P.3d 1158 (2017)	40, 41
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	28, 35, 36
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 64 Wn.App. 780, 785 n.2, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992)	31
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010)	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 185 Ariz. 403, 916 P.2d 1119 (Ct. App. 1995)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981)	31
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	40
<i>State v. Krall</i> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994)	41
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn.App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003)	29, 32, 33
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	26, 27

<i>State v. Legg</i> , 9 S.W.3d 111, 117 (Tenn. 1999).....	19
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn.App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	41
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn.App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016).....	37, 38, 41
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn. App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011)	28
<i>State v. Mriglot</i> , 88 Wn.2d 573, 564 P.2d 784 (1977).....	29, 32
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	26, 35
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)	26
<i>State v. Scherner</i> , 153 Wn.App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009).....	37
<i>State v. Soonalole</i> , 99 Wn.App. 207, 992 P.2d 541 (2000)	23, 24
<i>State v. Stouffer</i> , 352 Md. 97, 721 A.2d 207 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	25, 27, 34
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 95 Wn.App. 12, 972 P.2d 109 (1998).....	29
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014)..	18, 21, 22
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn.App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn.App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	29
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>The Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 180 Wn.App. 427, 321 P.3d 1270 (2014)	20

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160	38
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h)	38, 39, 40
RCW 9.94A.589(b).....	16
RCW 9A.40.010(1).....	17
RCW 9A.40.010(2)(a)	17
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(c) and (1)(d)	17
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(c) and (d).....	17

Rules

GR 34.....	38, 39
------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 22 of the Washington Constitution.....	25
Fifth Amendment	34
Sixth Amendment	25
